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Pursuant to due notice, the Special Permit Granting Authority held a Remote Public Hearing on Thursday,
December 4, 2025, on the petition of Wellesley Oak LLC requesting a Special Permit/Finding pursuant to
the provisions of Section 3.8, Section 5.1 and Section 6.3 of the Zoning Bylaw that construction of a one-
story addition with less than required right side yard setbacks on an existing nonconforming structure with
less than required right side yard setbacks, at 35 Garrison Road, in a 10,000 square foot Single Residence
District, in a Water Supply Protection District, shall not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

On November 3, 2025, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter,
due notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

Present at the public hearing were Lei Shen and Chih Lee, Architect.

Mr. Lee said that the existing home is a two-story single-family house with a small garage on the right
side and a family room that was built by a previous owner.

Mr. Lee said that Mr. Shen would like to have more space to accommodate his family. He said that the
kitchen and the dining room at the back of the house are too small. He said that the single car garage, at 9
feet 8 inches, is too small to fit a modern car. He said that the plan is to build a tandem two-car garage.

Mr. Lee said that the existing side yard setback is 14 feet and the proposed side yard setback is 15 feet,
where 20 feet is required. He said that the setback will be a little wider at the front to keep more distance
from the neighbor. He said that the rear setback at 11 feet and the front setback at 30.5 feet are
conforming. He said that proposed lot coverage of 23.9 percent is below the maximum of 25 percent. He
said that the extension will only be on the first floor and the second floor will remain the same.

Mr. Lee said that they will expand the garage by eliminating the breezeway access to the kitchen. He said
that the length of the garage will extend to the back of the house.
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A Board member asked about the gable peak roof over the garage door where the rest of the house shows
a gambrel roof. He said that it calls more attention to that place rather than the main body of the house.
Mr. Lee said that the garage extension is long and they need the slope to drain water to the side.

A Board member confirmed with Mr. Lee that there will be light fixtures on either side of the garage
doors and that the light fixtures will be designed to reduce any horizontal glare to the neighborhood.

The Chairman said that the existing nonconformances are the right side and left side yard setbacks.

The Chairman said that the Planning Board recommended that the Applicant be required to submit a
TLEG affidavit to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

No member of the public wished to speak to the petition.

Statement of Facts

The subject property is located at 35 Garrison Road, in a 10,000 square foot Single Residence District, in
a Water Supply Protection District, with a minimum left side yard setback of 19 feet and a minimum right
side yard setback of 14 feet where 20 feet is required.

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Permit/Finding pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.8, Section
5.1 and Section 6.3 of the Zoning Bylaw that construction of a one-story addition with less than required
right side yard setbacks on an existing nonconforming structure with less than required right side yard
setbacks, in a Water Supply Protection District, shall not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

A Plot Plan, dated 9/23/25, stamped by Scott M. Cerrato, Professional Land Surveyor, #50049, Floor
Plans and Elevation Drawings, dated 9/25/25, prepared by Chih-Ming Lee, Architect, and photographs
were submitted.

On December 2, 2025, the Planning Board reviewed the petition and recommended that a special permit
be approved.

Decision

This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information presented at the
hearing.

The Board found that the Design and Operation Standards in Part F are adequately satisfied and not
otherwise prohibited in Part D.1, of Section 3.8 of the Zoning Bylaw for Water Supply Protection
Districts.

It is the opinion of this Authority that construction of a one-story addition with less than required right
side yard setbacks on an existing nonconforming structure with less than required right side yard setbacks
will result in the intensification of existing nonconformities, will not result in additional nonconformities,
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and will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming
structure.

Therefore, a Special Permit is granted, as voted unanimously by this Authority at the Public Hearing, for
construction of a one-story addition with less than required right side yard setbacks , subject to the
following conditions:

1. A TLAG Affidavit shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

2. The Applicant shall submit a Certificate of Good Standing from the Secretary of the
Commonwealth.

The Building Inspector is hereby authorized to issue a permit for construction upon receipt and approval
of a building application and detailed constructions plans.

If construction has not commenced, except for good cause, this Special Permit shall expire two years after
the date time stamped on this decision.
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APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION,

IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT J;"Randolph Becker, Chairman
TO GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40A,

SECTION 17, AND SHALL BE FILED

WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER THE DATE

OF FILING OF THIS DECISION IN THE David G. Sheffield
OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK.

Pefef éovo ==
ZBA 2025-66
Applicant Wellesley Oak LLC
Address 35 Garrison Road

NOT VALID FOR RECORDING UNTIL CERTIFIED BY TOWN CLERK

In accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws, I hereby certify that
| twenty (20) days have elapsed after the within decision was filed in the office of the Town Clerk for the
Town of Wellesley, and that no appeal has been filed, or that if such appeal has been filed, that it has
been dismissed or denied.

Date:

| Attest:

Cathryn Jane Kato
Town Clerk

cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
Irm
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EPTEMEER 25, 2045

SHEN RESIDENCE

SINGLE FAMILY ADDITION

35 Garrison Road

Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

1.

THIS PROJECT IS A 1-STORY ADDITION AT THE REAR OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE & AN

EXTENSION OF THE GARAGE.

2. THE HOUSE WILL HAVE (4) BEDROOMS & (3) FULL BATHROOMS.

ZONING SUMMARY: DRAWING LIST: -
¥
1. ZONE: RESIDENTIAL SR-10 A0.0  PROJECT DESCRIPTION, ZONING SUMMARY & SITE PLAN F S
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN

ZONING REVIEW SET

ARCHITECT:
QoDD Architects  Limited Liabiity Company

P.0C.Box 66001  Newton, Massachusetts 02466
PH. 617.953.9428  EMAL: OoDDAr@gmail.cam

SHEN RESIDENCE
SINGLE FAMILY ADDITION

35 Garrison Road
Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

DRAWING GENERAL NOTES:

THIS DRAWING SHALL ONLY BE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR
THE PROJECT LISTED ABOVE, AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. REPRODUCTION OF THIS
DRAWING OR THE SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS
PROJECT WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS AGREEMENT IS
FORBIDDEN. THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS
DRAWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY THE OWNER ON OTHER
PROJECTS EXCEPT BY ARCHITECTS AGREEMENT IN
WRITING AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE
ARCHITECT.

ARCHITECT'S DRAWING REPRESENTS DESIGN INTENT
ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONAL COORDINATION
WITH ANY CONTRACTOR'S WORK PRIOR START OF WORK.
THE DRAWING (S TYPICALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. DO NOT
SCALE.
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CHH-MING LEE, ARCHITECT
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RECEIPT
Printed: January 8, 2026 @ 10:06:18
Norfolk Registry of Deeds
William P O'Donnell
Register

Trans#: 1194 Oper : CMCELMAN

Book: 42872 Page: 207 Insth: 1196
Cti# 112 Rec:1-08-2026 @ 10:06:15a
WELL 35 GARRISON ROAD

Doc DESCRIPTION TRANS AMT
DECISION
10.00 rec fee 10.00
50.00 Surcharge 50.00
5.00 Tech.Surcharge 5.00
Postage/Handl ing Fee 1.00
State Fee $40.00 40.00
~ Total fees: 106.00
xxx Total charges: 106.00
CHECK PM 10086 106.00
ZBA 2025-66

35 Garrison Rd, Wellesley


Lei Shen
ZBA 2025-66
35 Garrison Rd, Wellesley

Lei Shen
ZBA 2025-66
35 Garrison Rd, Wellesley




